
934 Cricket at Beaumont School 1892.
Large etching by Wardlow and
Allingham from an original picture
by F.P. Barraud. Three boys in cricket
attire standing with a school master
with other figures and dogs in front
of the school building in the
background. Signed by the artists.
Published by Dickinson & Foster,
London, 18th March 1892.
21”x16”. Mounted, framed and
glazed, overall 31.5”x27”. Also
Sussex v Kent, c1850. Large original
coloured engraving of a match in
progress, a large crowd looking on,
marquee with ‘Sussex Cricket Club’
on the roof, the town with church in
the background. Engraved by G.H.
Phillips from a painting by
Drummond and Basebe, originally
published 1st May 1849 by E
Gambart & Co. 21”x16”. Mounted,
framed and glazed, overall 39”x28”.
Slight fading to the colour, minor
wear and ageing, otherwise G. Sold
with a large mono copy print of
‘Lord’s on a Gentlemen v Players
Day’ by Dickinson showing W.G.
Grace coming in to bat with A.E.
Stoddart. Framed overall
49.5”x25.5”. Damage and tears to
print. Qty 3 £70/100

935 ‘Cricket at Jesus College, Cambridge’
c1948. Attractive original oil on
board painting in an ‘impressionist’
style of a cricket match in progress in
the grounds of Jesus College. The
College building and large trees in
the background with two fielders in
view to the lower right corner. Artist
unknown. Framed, overall 35”x30”.
VG £70/100

END OF DAY ONE 

THE WISDEN COLLECTION OF A
NORTHAMPTONSHIRE CRICKET
LOVER

936 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1864-
1878. Fifteen facsimile editions
published by John Wisden & Co Ltd,
London 1991. Limited edition
216/1000. Brown hard board covers
with gilt lettering to covers and
spine. In original Wisden yellow
presentation box. Minor wear to
presentation box, some dusting and
minor foxing to top of pages of
books, otherwise in good/ very good
condition £400/600

937 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1879.
Willows softback reprint (1991) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 575/1000.
Minor staining and foxing to top of
pages, otherwise in good/ very good
condition £40/60

938 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1880.
Willows softback second reprint
(2004) in light brown hardback
covers with gilt lettering. Limited
edition 180/250. Very minor foxing
to top of pages, otherwise in good/
very good condition 

£40/60

939 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1881.
Willows softback second reprint
(2004) in light brown hardback
covers with gilt lettering. Limited
edition 234/250. Very minor foxing
to top of pages, otherwise in good/
very good condition 

£40/60

940 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1882.
Willows softback reprint (1988) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 287/500.
Minor dusting and foxing to top of
pages, otherwise in good/ very good
condition £40/60

941 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1883.
Willows softback reprint (1988) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 469/500.
Minor dusting and foxing to top of
pages, otherwise in good/ very good
condition £40/60

942 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1884.
Willows softback second reprint
(2004) in light brown hardback
covers with gilt lettering. Limited
edition 469/500. G/VG £40/60

943 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1885.
Willows softback reprint (1983) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Unnumbered limited
edition as issued. Minor dusting and
foxing to top of pages, otherwise in
good/ very good condition £40/60

944 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1886.
Willows softback second reprint
(2005) in light brown hardback
covers with gilt lettering. Limited
edition 86/250. G/VG £40/60

945 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1887.
Willows softback second reprint
(2004) in light brown hardback
covers with gilt lettering. Limited
edition 114/250. G/VG £40/60

946 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1888.
Willows softback second reprint
(2005) in light brown hardback
covers with gilt lettering. Limited
edition 68/250. G/VG £40/60

947 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1889.
Willows softback second reprint
(2005) in light brown hardback
covers with gilt lettering. Limited
edition 37/250. G/VG £40/60

948 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1890.
Willows softback second reprint
(2007) in light brown hardback
covers with gilt lettering. Limited
edition 101/250. G/VG £40/60

949 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1891.
Willows softback reprint (1991) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 170/500.
Minor dusting and foxing to top of
pages, otherwise in good/ very good
condition £40/60

950 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1892.
Willows softback reprint (1992) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 208/500.
Minor dusting and foxing to top of
pages, otherwise in good/ very good
condition £40/60

951 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1893.
Willows softback reprint (1992) in
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light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 369/500.
Minor dusting and foxing to top of
pages, otherwise in good/ very good
condition £40/60

952 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1894.
Willows softback reprint (1992) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 59/500.
Minor dusting and foxing to page
edges, otherwise in good/ very good
condition £40/60

953 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1895.
Willows softback reprint (1993) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 410/500.
Minor dusting and foxing to page
edges, otherwise in good/ very good
condition £40/60

954 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1896.
Willows softback reprint (1993) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 33/500.
Minor dusting and foxing to top of
pages, otherwise in good/ very good
condition £40/60

955 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1897.
Willows softback reprint (1994) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 175/500.
Minor dusting and foxing to top of
pages, otherwise in good/ very good
condition £40/60

956 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1898.
Willows softback reprint (1995) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 165/500.
Minor dusting and foxing to page
edges, otherwise in good/ very good
condition £40/60

957 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1899.
Willows softback reprint (1995) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 262/500.
Some dusting and foxing to top of
pages, otherwise in good/ very good
condition £40/60

958 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1900.
Willows softback reprint (1996) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 135/500.
Some dusting and foxing to page
edges, otherwise in good/ very good
condition £40/60

959 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1901.
Willows softback reprint (1996) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 122/500.

Water staining affecting internal
pages £20/30

960 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1902.
Willows softback reprint (1997) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 162/500.
Water staining affecting boards and
internal pages £20/30

961 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1903.
Willows softback reprint (1997) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 89/500.
Water staining affecting internal
pages £20/30

962 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1904.
Willows softback reprint (1998) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 33/500.
Some dusting and foxing to page
edges, otherwise in good/ very good
condition £40/60

963 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1905.
Willows softback reprint (1998) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 176/500.
Minor dusting and foxing to page
edges, otherwise in good/ very good
condition £40/60

964 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1906.
Willows softback reprint (1999) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 75/500.
Minor dusting and foxing to page
edges, otherwise in good/ very good
condition £40/60

965 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1907.
Willows softback reprint (1999) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 213/500.
Minor dusting and foxing to page
edges, otherwise in good/ very good
condition £40/60

966 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1908.
Willows softback reprint (2000) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 96/500.
Minor dusting and foxing to top of
pages, otherwise in good/ very good
condition £40/60

967 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1909.
Willows softback reprint (2000) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 238/500.
Minor dusting and foxing to top of
pages, otherwise in good/ very good
condition £40/60

968 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1910.

Willows softback reprint (2001) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 158/500.
Minor dusting and foxing to page
edges, otherwise in good/ very good
condition £40/60

969 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1911.
Willows softback reprint (2001) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 156/500.
Very minor dusting top of pages,
otherwise in good/ very good
condition £40/60

970 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1912.
Willows softback reprint (2001) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 67/500.
Very minor dusting top of pages,
otherwise in good/ very good
condition £40/60

971 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1913.
Willows softback reprint (2002) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 7/500.
Very minor dusting top of pages,
otherwise in good/ very good
condition £40/60

972 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1914.
Willows softback reprint (2002) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 81/500.
Very minor dusting top of pages,
otherwise in good/ very good
condition £40/60

973 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1915.
Willows softback reprint (2002) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 232/500.
Very minor dusting top of pages,
otherwise in good/ very good
condition £40/60

974 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1916.
Willows softback reprint (1990) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 813/1000.
Dusting and foxing to page edges,
otherwise in good condition £50/70

975 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1917.
Willows softback reprint (1997) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 159/500.
Water damage to internal pages,
otherwise in good condition £30/50

976 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1918.
Willows softback reprint (1997) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 238/500.
Minor dusting top of pages,
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otherwise in good/ very good
condition £40/60

977 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1919.
Willows softback reprint (1997) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 233/500.
Minor dusting top of pages,
otherwise in good/ very good
condition £40/60

978 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1920.
Willows hardback reprint (2003)
with gilt lettering. Limited edition
217/500. G/VG £30/50

979 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1921.
Willows hardback reprint (2005)
with gilt lettering. Limited edition
320/500. G/VG £30/50

980 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1922.
Willows hardback reprint (2006)
with gilt lettering. Limited edition
414/500. G/VG £30/50

981 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1923.
Willows hardback reprint (2006)
with gilt lettering. Limited edition
412/500. G/VG £30/50

982 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1924.
Willows hardback reprint (2006)
with gilt lettering. Limited edition
397/500. G/VG £30/50

983 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1925.
Willows hardback reprint (2007)
with gilt lettering. Limited edition
429/500. G/VG £30/50

984 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1926.
Willows hardback reprint (2007)
with gilt lettering. Limited edition
65/500. G/VG £30/50

985 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1927.
Willows hardback reprint (2007)
with gilt lettering. Limited edition
427/500. G/VG £30/50

986 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1928.
Willows hardback reprint (2008)
with gilt lettering. Limited edition
378/500. G/VG £30/50

987 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1929.
Willows hardback reprint (2008)
with gilt lettering. Limited edition
12/500. G/VG £30/50

988 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1930.
Willows hardback reprint (2008)
with gilt lettering. Limited edition
219/500. G/VG £30/50

989 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1931.
Willows hardback reprint (2009)

with gilt lettering. Limited edition
323/500. G/VG £30/50

990 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1932.
Willows hardback reprint (2009)
with gilt lettering. Limited edition
212/500. G/VG £30/50

991 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1933.
Willows hardback reprint (2010)
with gilt lettering. Limited edition
321/500. G/VG £30/50

992 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1934.
Willows hardback reprint (2010)
with gilt lettering. Limited edition
321/500. G/VG £30/50

993 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1935.
Willows hardback reprint (2010)
with gilt lettering. Limited edition
225/500. G/VG £30/50

994 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1936.
Willows hardback reprint (2011)
with gilt lettering. Limited edition
212/500. G/VG £30/50

995 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1937.
Willows hardback reprint (2011)
with gilt lettering. Limited edition
362/500. G/VG £30/50

996 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1938.
Willows hardback reprint (2012)
with gilt lettering. Limited edition
331/500. G/VG £30/50

997 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1939.
Willows hardback reprint (2012)
with gilt lettering. Limited edition
369/500. G/VG £30/50

998 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1940.
Willows hardback reprint (2003)
with gilt lettering. Limited edition
549/750. G/VG £30/50

999 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1941.
Willows hardback reprint (1999)
with gilt lettering. Limited edition
549/750. G/VG £30/50

1000 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1942.
Willows hardback reprint (1999)
with gilt lettering. Limited edition
496/500. G/VG £30/50

1001 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1943.
Willows hardback reprint (2000)
with gilt lettering. Limited edition
486/500. G/VG £30/50

1002 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1944.
Willows hardback reprint (2000)
with gilt lettering. Limited edition
323/500. G/VG £30/50

1003 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1945.

Willows hardback reprint (2000)
with gilt lettering. Limited edition
437/500. G/VG £30/50

1004 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1946.
Willows hardback reprint (2012)
with gilt lettering. Limited edition
223/250. G/VG £30/50

1005 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1947
& 1948. Original hardbacks. The
1947 in poor condition with faded
gilts, worn covers and water
damage. The 1948 with faded gilts
to spine, general wear to covers and
ageing to internal pages, otherwise
in fair condition. Qty 2 £40/60

1006 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1949
& 1950. Original hardbacks. The
1949 with fading gilts and wear to
covers, breaking to front internal
hinge, otherwise in fair to good
condition. The 1950 in similar
condition. Qty 2 £30/50

1007 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1951,
1952 & 1953. Original hardbacks.
The three editions in similar
condition with fading to gilts on
spines, general wear to covers.
Breaking to internal hinges of the
1951 and 1952 editions. Otherwise
in fair to good condition. Qty 3 

£30/50

1008 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1954,
1955 & 1956. Original hardbacks.
The 1956 in generally good
condition. The 1954 & 1955 with
faded gilts and general wear and
ageing, breaking to front internal
hinge of the 1954, otherwise in fair
condition. Qty 3 £30/50

1009 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1957,
1958, 1959 & 1960. Original
hardbacks. Gilts faded to spines of
1957 & 1958, otherwise in fair to
good condition. The 1959 with
bright gilts in good condition. The
1960 with minor creasing and faded
gilts to spine, otherwise in generally
good condition. Qty 4 

£50/70

1010 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1961,
1962, 1963 & 1964. Original
hardbacks. Small nick to spine of the
1961, fading to gilts on spine of the
1962 and 1963 with minor foxing to
top page edges, breaking to rear
internal hinge of the 1964.
Otherwise in generally good
condition. Qty 4 £50/70
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1011 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1965,
1966, 1967 & 1968. Original
hardbacks. The 1966 and 1967 with
original dustwrappers, tears and
ageing, 1966 price clipped. 1965
and 1968 lacking original wrappers.
All four with replacement
dustwrappers. Odd faults otherwise
in generally good condition. Qty 4 

£50/70

1012 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1969,
1970, 1971 & 1972. Original
hardbacks. The 1970 with original
dustwrapper, some wear. All four
with replacement dustwrappers.
Odd faults otherwise in generally
good condition. Qty 4 £50/70

1013 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1973,
1974, 1975 & 1976. Original
hardbacks. The 1973 and 1976 with
original dustwrappers, tears and
ageing, 1973 price clipped. 1974
and 1975 lacking original wrappers.
All four with replacement
dustwrappers. Some staining to
internal pages of the 1974 and
1975, other odd faults otherwise in
generally good condition. Qty 4 

£50/70

1014 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanacks 1977-
2016. Original hardbacks. 1977,
1978, 1979 and 1981 editions with
original and replacement
dustwrappers. 2004-2015 editions
with original and alternative (‘old’
style) dustwrappers. Minor light
fading to some dustwrappers, other
odd faults otherwise in good/ very
good condition. Qty 40 £60/80

VARIOUS WISDEN COLLECTIONS

1015 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1879.
16th edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in light brown
boards with gilt titles to spine. Minor
wear and soiling to wrappers,
handwritten signature of ownership
to title page otherwise in good/very
condition £250/350

1016 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1880.
17th edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in light brown
boards with gilt titles to spine. Minor
soiling and light wear to wrappers
and light foxing throughout
otherwise in good/very condition 

£250/350

1017 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1881.
18th edition. Original paper

wrappers, bound in light brown
boards with gilt titles to spine. Minor
soiling and light foxing to wrappers
and some foxing to page extremities
to internal pages otherwise in
good/very condition £250/350

1018 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1881.
18th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Wear, minor staining and
small loss to wrappers, lacking spine
paper, tape reinforcement to inside
of front wrapper at spine, some
breaking to internal hinges, minor
soiling to odd internal pages
otherwise in good condition. Pages
checked, complete. Rare £350/450

1019 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1882.
19th edition. Bound in dark brown
boards, lacking original paper
wrappers, with gilt titles to spine, red
speckled page edges. Lacking first
and rear advertising pages otherwise
in good/very good condition. Pages
checked, book complete £150/200

1020 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1883.
20th edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in light brown
boards with gilt titles to spine and
front board. Some minor soiling and
minor wear to wrapper extremities,
small lower front corner loss, odd
minor faults otherwise in good/very
good condition £200/300

1021 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1884.
21st edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in dark brown
boards with gilt titles to spine. Some
wear, creasing and small loss to
wrappers, some minor soiling and
wear to the first and last few internal
pages, odd minor faults otherwise in
good condition £150/200

1022 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1885.
22nd edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in marbled and red
quarter leather with gilt titles to
spine. Very good condition 

£200/300

1023 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1886.
23rd edition. Original paper
wrappers. Replacement spine paper
with printed titles, Corner wear and
slight tear to corner of front wrapper
otherwise in good/very good
condition £200/300

1024 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1887.
24th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Exceptional condition for

this year, the best 1887 edition seen
by the auctioneer in over 24 years of
trading £500/800

1025 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1888.
25th edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in marbled and
green quarter leather with gilt titles
to spine. Some darkening and slight
wear to front wrapper, some
darkening, wear, nick and old
adhesive marks to rear wrapper,
darkening to first advertising page,
very minor foxing otherwise in good
condition £140/180

1026 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1892.
29th edition. Bound in dark brown
boards, lacking original paper
wrappers, with gilt titles to spine.
Lacking first two advertising pages
otherwise in good/very good
condition £80/120

1027 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1893,
1896, 1898, 1899 to 1904 and
1906. All bound in brown boards,
lacking original wrappers, with titles
in gilt to spines. The 1893, 1898 and
1899 editions all lacking front and
rear advertising pages, odd faults to
the majority of the books otherwise
in good condition. Viewing essential,
bought as seen. Qty 10 

£200/300 

1028 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1893.
30th edition, second issue. Original
paper covers bound in red quarter
leather boards, red speckled page
edges. Very good condition 

£100/150

1029 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1893.
30th edition. Bound in dark brown
boards, lacking original paper
wrappers, with gilt titles to spine, red
speckled page edges. Lacking first
two and rear advertising pages,
some pencil annotation  internally to
rear otherwise in good/very good
condition £70/100

1030 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1894.
31st edition, second issue. Original
paper covers bound in red quarter
leather boards, red speckled page
edges. Trimming a little tight in
places otherwise in very good
condition £100/150

1031 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1895.
32nd edition, second issue. Original
paper covers bound in red quarter
leather boards, red speckled page
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edges. Trimming a little tight in
places, some darkening to pages
edges otherwise in very good
condition £100/150

1032 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1896.
33rd edition. Bound in light brown
boards, lacking original paper
wrappers, with gilt titles to spine.
Lacking first and rear advertising
pages otherwise in good/very good
condition £60/80

1033 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1896.
33rd edition. The book appears to
have been an original hardback......,
boards removed with yellow end
papers and original paper covers
bound in red quarter leather boards,
red speckled page edges. Trimming a
little tight in places otherwise in very
good condition £100/150

1034 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1897.
34th edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in dark brown
boards with gilt titles to spine. Some
wear and old tape marks to
wrappers, odd minor faults internally
otherwise in good condition 

£70/100

1035 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1898,
1907, 1910, 1912 to 1914, 1922,
1923, 1924, 1926 and 1927. Bound
in a variety of boards, lacking
original wrappers, with titles in gilt to
spines with the exception of the
1898 (worn), 1924 (faded) and
1926 (poor rear) editions which have
the original wrappers bound in. The
1907 with replica front wrapper and
first few pages, The 1910 edition
lacking rear advertising pages, the
1927 lacking front advertising pages,
the 1912, 1913, 1922 and 1923
editions all lacking front and rear
advertising pages, odd faults to the
majority of the books otherwise in
good condition. Viewing essential,
bought as seen. Qty 11 £150/250 

1036 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1899.
36th edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in dark brown
boards with gilt titles to spine. Minor
wear and ageing to wrappers,
handwritten name of ownership to
front wrapper otherwise in good
condition £70/100

1037 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1900.
37th edition. Original hardback.
Minor wear to boards, slight
bumping to corners, minor wear to

head and base of spine paper and
very minor wear and slight breaking
to internal hinges otherwise in good/
very good condition. A rare early
hardback edition £1500/2500

The fifth issue of the original
hardback, which was introduced in
1896

1038 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1901.
38th edition. Original hardback.
Minor wear to head and base of
spine paper, some minor foxing to
internal pages otherwise in very
good condition with bright gilts. A
rare early hardback edition with
bright gilts to front board 

£1800/2500

1039 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1901.
38th edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in dark brown
boards with gilt titles to spine. Minor
wear and ageing to wrappers,
handwritten name of ownership to
top border of front wrapper
otherwise in good+ condition 

£70/100

1040 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1902.
39th edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in reddish boards
with gilt titles to spine. Very good
condition £80/120

1041 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1903
& 1904. 40th and 41st editions. The
1903 edition with original front
paper wrapper, bound in light brown
boards with gilt titles to spine.
Lacking rear wrapper, some wear,
repaired tear and age toning to front
wrapper otherwise in good
condition. The 1904 edition bound
in dark brown boards with original
wrappers intact, repairs to front
wrapper, other odd minor faults
otherwise in good condition. Qty 2 

£80/100

1042 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1905.
42nd edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in dark brown
boards with gilt titles to spine. Some
wear, ageing, old tape marks and
small loss to wrappers, the last rear
advertising page is becoming
detached with old tape attached
otherwise in good condition £60/80

1043 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1906.
43rd edition. Original hardback.
Slight bumping to corners, very
minor wear to head and base of

spine paper otherwise in very good
condition. A rare early hardback
edition with bright gilts to front
board and spine paper  £800/1200

1044 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1906.
43rd edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in blue boards with
gilt titles to spine. Some minor
staining and ageing to wrappers,
tight trimming by the binder
otherwise in good condition £50/70

1045 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1906.
43rd edition. Original paper
wrappers. Front wrapper neatly
detached. Minor wear to wrappers.
Some loss to spine paper, old tape to
spine affecting borders of wrappers
near to spine,breaking to spine
block, contents in good condition 

£40/60

1046 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1908.
44th edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in light brown
boards with gilt titles to spine. Some
wear, soiling and ageing to
wrappers, irregular trimming to top
edge of book otherwise in good
condition £60/80

1047 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1909.
45th edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in dark brown
boards with gilt titles to spine. Minor
wear, soiling and ageing to
wrappers, very minor loss to front
and rear wrapper otherwise in good
condition. The book a little tired 

£40/60

1048 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1909.
46th edition. Original hardback.
Slight bumping to corners, very
minor wear to head and base of
spine paper otherwise in very good
condition. A rare early hardback
edition with bright gilts to front
board and spine paper £700/900

1049 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1910.
46th edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in dark brown
boards with gilt titles to spine. Minor
wear and ageing to wrappers, minor
loss to wrapper extremities
otherwise in good condition £50/70

1050 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1911.
48th edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in reddish boards
with gilt titles to spine. Minor stain
to front wrapper otherwise in very
good condition £70/100
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1051 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1913.
50th (Jubilee) edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in light brown
boards with gilt titles to spine and
front board. Minor staining to
wrappers otherwise in good/very
good condition £70/100

1052 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1914.
51st edition. Original hardback.
Minor crease to rear board and spine
paper, very minor wear to board
corners, otherwise in very good
condition  £600/900

1053 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1914.
51st edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in dark brown
boards with gilt titles to spine and
front board. Some age toning, wear
and staining to wrappers, slight
soiling to page block otherwise in
good condition £50/70

1054 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1916.
53rd edition. Bound in brown
boards, lacking original paper
wrappers, with gilt titles to spine,
speckled page edges. Handwritten
name of ownership to top border of
first advertising page,  otherwise in
good/very good condition. Rare
war-time edition. Ex Auty and
Rayvern Allen Collection £200/300

1055 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1916.
53rd edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in dark brown
boards with gilt titles to spine and
front board. Handwritten name of
ownership in pencil to front wrapper
‘F.E. Lacey’. Good/very good
condition. Rare war-time edition 

£400/600

Francis Eden Lacey played for
Hampshire 1880-1897 before
becoming Secretary of M.C.C., he
was knighted in 1926 for services to
the game. His highest score was
323no for Hampshire v Norfolk in
1887

1056 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1917.
54th edition. Bound in light brown
boards, lacking original paper
wrappers, with gilt titles to spine, red
speckled page edges. Good/very
good condition. Rare war-time
edition £100/150

1057 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1917.
54th edition. Original hardback.
Very minor marks to boards, very
minor wear to head and base of

spine paper and board corners
otherwise in very good condition. A
rare wartime hardback edition with
gilts to front board and spine bright  

£1800/2500

1058 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1917.
54th edition. Original paper
wrappers bound in dark brown
boards with titles in gilt to spine and
front board. Small lower corner loss
to front wrapper otherwise in very
good condition. Rare war-time
edition £140/180

1059 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1918.
55th edition. Bound in light brown
boards, with original rear paper
wrapper only, lacking front wrapper,
with gilt titles to front board and
spine. Minor soiling to rear wrapper
otherwise in good/very good
condition. Ex Kent C.C.C. collection.
Rare war-time edition £100/150

1060 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1918.
55th edition. Original paper
wrappers bound in dark brown
boards with titles in gilt to spine.
Some soiling to wrappers, bumping
to lower corder of front wrapper and
to first few internal pages, minor loss
to edge of rear wrapper otherwise in
good/very good condition. Rare
war-time edition £140/180

1061 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1919.
56th edition. Original hardback.
Bumping to board extremities, some
minor wear to front board, some
bumping to corners, slight soiling,
minor damage to yellow rear end
paper otherwise in good/very good
condition. A rare wartime hardback
edition with gilts to front board and
spine bright £1400/1800

1062 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1921
to 1924, 1927, 1931, 1936, 1937,
1939, 1950, 1951, 1955 & 1959.
Bound in a variety of boards, lacking
original wrappers, with titles in gilt to
spines with the exception of the
1921 (worn rear wrapper), 1924
(rear wrapper), 1927 (rear wrapper),
1936, 1937 and 1939 editions which
have the original wrappers bound in.
The 1921 edition lacking first two
pages, the 1922 lacking front
advertising pages, the 1923 lacking
odd advertising pages at front and
rear, odd faults to some of the books
otherwise in good condition.
Viewing essential, bought as seen.

Qty 13 £100/150

1063 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1921.
58th edition. Original hardback.
Generally good/very good condition

£600/800

1064 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1923
& 1924. 60th and 61st editions.
Original paper wrappers, bound in
dark brown boards with gilt titles to
spine. The 1923 edition with minor
soiling and wear to wrappers,
slightly irregular trim to book, the
1924 edition with some light fading
to wrappers otherwise in good
condition. Qty 2 £50/70

1065 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1925
& 1930. 62nd and 67th editions.
Original paper wrappers, bound in
dark brown boards with gilt titles to
spine. The 9125 edition with old
tape marks to wrappers, the 1930
with odd minor faults otherwise in
good condition £50/70

1066 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1926.
63rd edition. Bound in green boards,
lacking original paper wrappers, with
titles in gilt to spine, red speckled
page edges. G £30/50

1067 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1928.
65th edition. Original hardback.
Some wear to spine paper, very
minor breaking to rear internal hinge
otherwise in good/ very good
condition  £500/700

1068 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1931.
68th edition. Original hardback.
Minor wear and damage to top
corner of front board where it meets
the spine, minor wear to head and
base of spine paper, very light
staining to spine paper otherwise in
good/very good condition 

£400/600

1069 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1932
& 1934. 69th & 71st editions.
Original paper wrappers, bound in
dark brown boards with gilt titles to
spine. Good condition. Qty 2 

£60/80

1070 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1932.
69th edition. Original hardback.
Good/very good condition 

£500/700

1071 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1933.
70th edition. Original hardback.
Some breaking to internal hinges at
front and rear, to a lesser extent to
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rear. Minor fading and light wear to
board extremities otherwise in
generally good/very good condition 

£400/500

1072 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1933.
70th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Some very minor breaking
to spine block, some wear and age
toning to wrappers and spine paper
otherwise in good condition £50/70

1073 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1935.
72nd edition. Original paper
wrappers. Possible minor restoration
to spine paper otherwise in good
condition £50/70

1074 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1936
& 1940. 73rd & 77th editions.
Original paper wrappers, bound in
dark brown boards with gilt titles to
spine. Minor wear to the wrappers
of the 1936 edition, the 1940 edition
with soiled and worn covers
otherwise in good condition £50/70

1075 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1936.
73rd edition. Original hardback.
Heavy fading to spine gilts, minor
wear to head and base of spine
paper, minor staining to page block
edge otherwise in good/very good
condition £400/500

1076 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1937.
74th edition. Original hardback.
Fairly heavy creasing to front board,
bumping to lower board corners,
nick to head of spine paper, some
fading to gilts on spine paper,
internally very good £300/400

1077 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1937.
74th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Minor wear to wrappers
to spine paper otherwise in good
condition £60/80

1078 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1938.
75th edition. Original limp cloth
covers. Minor bowing to spine
otherwise in good condition £60/80

1079 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1939.
76th edition. Original limp cloth
covers. Minor fading to spine paper
otherwise in good condition £60/80

1080 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1941.
78th edition. Original hardback.
Only 800 hardback copies were
printed in this war year. Very good
condition. Rare wartime edition 

£700/1000

1081 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1941.

78th edition. Original limp cloth
covers. Only 3200 paper copies
printed in this war year. Odd very
minor faults otherwise in good/very
good condition. Rare war-time
edition £220/260

1082 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1942.
79th edition. Original hardback.
Only 900 hardback copies were
printed in this war year. Very good
condition. Rare wartime edition 
£600/800

1083 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1943.
80th edition. Original hardback.
Only 1400 hardback copies were
printed in this war year. Slight dulling
to spine gilt and minor dent to spine
paper otherwise in very good
condition. Rare wartime edition 

£300/400

1084 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1944.
81st edition. Original hardback.
Only 1500 hardback copies were
printed in this war year. Very good
condition. Rare wartime edition 

£300/400

1085 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1945.
82nd edition. Original hardback.
Only 1500 hardback copies were
printed in this war year. Very good
condition. Rare wartime edition 

£300/400

1086 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1946.
83rd edition. Original hardback.
Only 5000 hardback copies were
printed in this war year. Very minor
mark to rear board otherwise in very
good condition. Rare wartime
edition £100/150

1087 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1946.
83rd Edition. Original limp cloth
covers. Minor tear to base of spine,
with very minor bowing. Two small
creases at the top and bottom of rear
covers and first two pages otherwise
in good condition £30/40

1088 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1947
& 1948. Original limp cloth covers.
The 1947 edition with minor wear to
covers and spine paper, the 1948
edition with breaking to spine block
and spine paper becoming detached
otherwise both in good condition.
Both editions with normal browning
to internal pages. Qty 2 £30/50

1089 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1947.
84th edition. Original limp cloth
covers. Some minor bowing and

ribbing to spine paper, otherwise in
good condition. cricket £18/25

1090 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1947.
84th edition. Original paper covers.
odd minor marks to covers otherwise
in very good condition £30/40

1091 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1948.
85th edition. Original hardback.
Some minor dulling to title gilts,
usual light browning to page edges,
small minor tear in bottom of first
page otherwise in very good
condition £40/60

1092 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1948.
Original hardback. Minor bumping
to board corners, usual browning to
pages otherwise in very good
condition £70/100

1093 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1949.
86th edition. Original hardback.
Some very minor wear to spine
extremities otherwise in good
condition- cricket £30/40

1094 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1949.
Original hardback. Inscription to first
advertising page otherwise in very
good condition £30/50

1095 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1950.
87th edition. Original hardback.
Some minor breaking to front
internal hinges otherwise in good
condition- cricket £25/35

1096 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1951.
88th edition. Original hardback.
Some very minor breaking to front
internal hinges otherwise in good
condition- cricket £25/35

1097 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1952
and 1954. 89th and 91st editions.
Original hardbacks. The 1952 has
some breaking to front and rear
internal hinges and a white spot on
rear board otherwise in good
condition. The 1954 has some marks
on front board, is missing pages 63
& 64, with breaking to internal hinge
and some small minor folds to last
two rear pages otherwise in good
condition - Qty 2 cricket £20/30

1098 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1953.
90th edition. Original hardback.
Some very minor marks to rear
board otherwise in good+ condition-
cricket £25/35

1099 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1955.
92nd edition. Original hardback.
Some very minor dulling to spine
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gilts otherwise in good+ condition-
cricket £25/35

1100 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1956
and 1960. 93rd and 97th editions.
Original hardbacks. The 1956 has
some scuffs and dent to corners of
the front board otherwise in good
condition. The 1960 has some
dulling to spine gilts and crease to
spine paper. Some minor spotting on
rear board otherwise in good
condition. Qty 2 £30/50

1101 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1957.
94th edition. Original hardback.
Some very minor scratches to title
gilts and very minor wrinkling to
spine paper, otherwise in good
condition- cricket £25/35

1102 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1957.
Original hardback. Wrinkling to
spine paper, dulling to spine gilts
otherwise in good condition £18/25

1103 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1958.
95th edition. Original hardback.
Very good condition- cricket 

£30/40

1104 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1959.
96th edition. Original hardback.
Very good condition- cricket 

£30/40

1105 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1961
and 1962. Original hardbacks. The
1961 edition, has some marking and
foxing to front board and staining to
rear board extremity. Some light
fading to spine paper. The 1962
edition, has slight evidence of foxing
to front board, and a minor crease to
spine paper otherwise in good
condition. Qty 2 £30/50

1106 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1963
and 1964. Original hardbacks. The
1963, 100th edition, has some
wrinkling and wear to spine paper
and very slight breaking to internal
hinge at preface otherwise in good
condition. The 1964, evidence of
foxing to front board, with very
minor wear to spine gilt, otherwise in
good condition. Qty 2 £25/35

1107 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1965.
Original hardback with dustwrapper.
Minor tears to head and base
dustwrapper extremities otherwise in
good+ condition £20/30

1108 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1966
& 1968. Original hardbacks, lacking

dustwrappers. Faded gilts to spine
and childish inscriptions to some
advertisement and internal pages to
the 1968 edition, both editions with
some odd minor faults otherwise in
good condition. The 1968 edition
signed by Ken Higgs. Qty 2 £15/25

1109 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1966.
Original hardback with dust
wrapper. 103rd edition. Minor age
toning to dust wrapper spine, small
dent and stain to covers, otherwise
in good condition £25/35

1110 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1966.
Original hardback with dustwrapper.
Scuff to spine of dustwrapper and
minor wear to dustwrapper
extremities otherwise in good+
condition £20/30

1111 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1967.
Original hardback with dust
wrapper. 104th edition. Minor age
toning to dust wrapper spine,
otherwise in good/ very good
condition £25/35

1112 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1967.
Original hardback with dustwrapper.
Minor marking to spine of
dustwrapper and minor wear to
dustwrapper extremities otherwise in
good+ condition £20/30

1113 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1968.
Original hardback with dust
wrapper. 105th edition. Minor age
toning to dust wrapper spine,
otherwise in good/ very good
condition £25/35

1114 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1968.
Original hardback with dustwrapper.
Light fading to spine paper
otherwise in good condition £20/30

1115 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1968.
Original hardback with dustwrapper.
Minor fault to rear dustwrapper
otherwise in very good condition 

£20/30

1116 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1969.
Original hardback with dust
wrapper. 106th edition. Minor age
toning to dust wrapper spine,
otherwise in good/ very good
condition £25/35

1117 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1969.
Original hardback with dustwrapper.
In very good condition 

£30/40

1118 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1970.

Original hardback with dust
wrapper. 107th edition. Minor age
toning and small nicks to dust
wrapper, otherwise in good/ very
good condition £25/35

1119 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1970.
Original hardback with dustwrapper.
In very good condition £30/40

1120 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1971.
Original hardback with dust
wrapper. 108th edition. Small tears
to dust wrapper, otherwise in good/
very good condition £30/50

1121 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1971.
Original hardback with dustwrapper.
In very good condition £40/60

1122 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanacks 1947
& 1948. Original limp cloth covers.
Some wear to covers, pages
browning to edges otherwise in
good condition. Qty 2 £40/60

1123 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanacks 1949
& 1959. Original hardbacks. Slight
fading to gilts, breaking to rear
internal hinge on the 1949 edition,
otherwise in good condition. Qty 2 

£30/40

1124 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanacks 1949,
1950 & 1951. Original limp cloth
covers.  Bowing to spines, some
wear and odd nicks to covers,
otherwise in good condition. Qty 3 

£30/40

1125 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanacks 1952,
1953 & 1954. Original limp cloth
covers. Minor bowing to spines,
some wear and odd nicks to covers,
otherwise in good condition. Qty 3 

£30/40

1126 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanacks 1954
- 1955, 1976 - 1979, 1981 - 1985,
1988, 1992, 1994 - 2004. All
original hardbacks. Most with dust
wrappers, apart from the 1983,
1984 & 1995 editions. The 1954 has
faded gilts to front board and spine
paper, minor wear to spine
extremities, and breaking to front
and rear internal hinges, the 1955
has faded gilts to front board and
spine paper and some evidence of
foxing, minor wear to spine paper
extremities and breaking to rear
internal hinges. The 1977 and 1982
have replacement dust jackets. The
1976, 1979 and 1992 have visible
wear to dust wrapper, and all have
light wear otherwise in good
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condition. Qty 24 £40/60

1127 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanacks 1955,
1956 & 1957. Original limp cloth
covers. Minor bowing to spines,
some wear and odd nicks to covers,
otherwise in good condition. Qty 3 

£30/40

1128 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanacks 1956,
1957, 1969, 1975, 1977 - 1994,
1996. All original cloth covers. The
1956 has some bowing to spine
otherwise in good condition, the
1957 is very worn, title page is
cleanly torn away with an attempt at
being taped back in, breaking to the
internal hinges, and wear to boards
and spine paper. The 1969 has minor
bowing otherwise in good condition,
the 1975 has a bowed spine and
some staining to the page block
edge and some staining to rear
board, the 1977, 1978, 1979 all
have some very minor bowing to
spine otherwise good, all others
have minor wear and light fading to
spine paper otherwise in good
condition. Qty 23 £40/60

1129 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanacks 1958,
1959 & 1960. Original limp cloth
covers. Minor bowing to spines on
1958 & 1960 editions, otherwise in
good condition. Qty 3 £30/50

1130 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanacks 1961
& 1962. Original limp cloth covers.
Minor bowing to spines, otherwise
in good condition. Qty 2 £25/35

1131 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanacks 1963,
1964 & 1965. Original limp cloth
covers.  Bowing to spine of 1963
edition, minor staining and wear to
spine of 1964, otherwise in good
condition. Qty 3 £30/40

1132 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanacks 1972
& 1973. Original hardbacks with
dust wrappers. 109th & 110th
editions. Minor age toning to dust
wrapper spines, otherwise in good/
very good condition. Qty 2 £30/50

1133 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanacks 1972,
1973, 1975. Three original
hardbacks. The 1972 and 1975 with
dustwrappers, the 1973 is lacking
dustwrapper plus a 1974 in original
cloth covers. The 1972, 1974 and
1975 are in very good condition. The
1973 has wear and staining to front
and rear boards, some staining to
page block edge otherwise in good

condition. Qty 4 £30/50

1134 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanacks 1974
& 1975. Original hardbacks with
dust wrappers. 111th & 112th
editions. Minor age toning to dust
wrapper spines, otherwise in good/
very good condition. Qty 2 £30/40

1135 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanacks 1976,
1977, 1978 & 1979. All original
hardbacks. All with some very minor
wear to dustwrappers otherwise in
very good condition. Qty 4 £50/70

1136 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanacks 1976,
1977, 1978 & 1979. Original
hardbacks with dust wrappers. Tape
repair to the 1978 dust wrapper with
some ageing, otherwise in good
condition. Qty 4 £30/50

1137 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanacks 1980
- 2008. All original hardbacks with
dust wrappers. All with some very
minor wear and light fading to
dustwrappers otherwise in very good
condition. Qty 20 £100/150

1138 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanacks 1980-
2004. Original hardbacks with dust
wrappers. Some fading to
dustrapper spines, otherwise in
good/very good condition. Qty 25 

£70/100

1139 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanacks.
Nineteen original hardbacks from
1976, 1978 - 1979 x 3, 1985 x 3,
1994 x 2, 1996 x 2, 1997 x 4, 1999
x 3, sold with an index to Wisden
Cricketers’ Almanack 1864 - 1984.
Mostly with dust wrappers apart
from a 1985, a 1978 and a 1979.
Sold with eighteen limp cloth cover
editions from 1978 x 5, 1979, 1981
x 2, 1988 x 2, 1989, 1991 x 2, 1992
x 2, 1993 x 3. All editions have odd
minor faults otherwise in good
condition. Qty 38. Sold with a
selection of mainly spare facsimile
dust jackets £30/50

1140 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanacks.
Sixteen original hardbacks from
1976, 1978 - 1979, 1983, 1985 x 2,
1992 - 1994, 1996 - 2001, 2002 -
2003, and fourteen with limp cloth
cover editions from 1978 - 1985,
1988 - 1989, 1991 - 1994, . Most
with dust wrappers apart from the
1978 and one of the 1985’s. The
1976 has minor wear to dust
wrapper and foxing to the page
block edge, the 1978 has some very

minor staining on the front board,
dents in the front and rear board
shoulders leading to central scuff to
the page block edge. The 1979 has
some light fading the spine of the
dust wrapper, staining to the rear
pages and foxing to the page block
edge. The 1983 has some foxing to
the page block edge and some
irregular page trimming at the rear.
The 1985 with dust wrapper has
light fading to spine paper. The 1992
has spotting to spine paper and a
sticker mark to top right of front dust
wrapper. The 1993 has a sticker
mark to spine of dust wrapper, all
other books have odd minor faults
otherwise in good condition. Qty 30 

£30/50

1141 Pelham ‘Plum’ Francis Warner,
Middlesex & England 1894-1929.
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1956.
93rd edition. The copy beautifully
bound in green half calf leather on
marbled boards with raised tooled
title, volume number, date to spine
and Warner’s initials ‘P.F.W.’ to spine,
colourful marbled page edges. The
title page signed by Plum Warner in
ink. Very good condition £70/100

1142 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1875
& 1878. Facsimile editions with pink
wrappers, The 1875 a second
facsimile edition, both printed by
Lowe & Brydone Ltd, London 1960
& 1974. Limited edition. Minor wear
to both copies  £40/60

1143 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1907.
Willows softback reprint (1999) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 55/500.
VG  £40/60

1144 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1908.
Willows softback reprint (2000) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 141/500.
VG  £40/60

1145 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1909.
Willows softback reprint (2000) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 166/500.
VG  £40/60

1146 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1913.
Willows softback reprint (2002) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 247/500.
VG  £40/60

1147 James Lillywhite’s Cricketers’
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Annuals 1885-1889. Original
red/orange boards. The 1866 edition
with fading to boards and printed
titles. The 1885 and 1887 editions
lacking photographic plates as
issued. The other editions appear
complete and in generally good
condition. Qty 15 £150/250

SPORTING EPHEMERA

1148 Cambridge University ‘Blue’ hockey
blazer c1900s. Original blazer in pale
blue wool with red embroidered
emblem of ‘C.U.H.C’ and entwined
hockey sticks to breast pocket. With
matching hockey cap by J.T. Masters
of Cambridge. Minor staining,
otherwise in good condition. Sold
with another blazer in royal blue,
black and gold stripes with navy blue
waistcoat, possibly military. Qty 2. G

£60/90

1149 Cambridge University ‘Blue’ blazer
and shirt c1900s. Original blazer in
pale blue wool with cream braid to
edges, pockets and sleeves, by
Denman & Goddard of Eton. Also a
matching football or rugby jersey in
pale blue with cream collar and
sleeves, embroidered Cambridge
University emblem to breast, by J.T.
Masters of Cambridge. Wear to
braid on blazer, some staining,
otherwise in good condition. Qty 2 

£60/90

1150 Horse Racing. Large and impressive
steeplechase two handled loving cup
circa 1850/1870’s beautifully
decorated with two different
steeplechase scenes in brown
decorated with colour to coats and
caps with decorative band above.
The mug with full stamp to base
with title ‘Steeple Chase’ and makers
J & K Godwin of Cobridge. The mug
stands 5” tall and 8” wide. Minor
wear to handles and general ageing
to mug otherwise in good/very good
condition for its age. Rare 

£150/250

1151 Frankie Dettori. Two good colour
photographs of Dettori performing
his famous victory leap. Both
photographs signed by Dettori. One
measures 12”x16”, the other
framed and glazed overall
13.5”x17” £25/35

1152 Horse Racing. Collection of official
tickets and passes. Courses are
Aintree Hawke’s Bay Jockey Club,

Hastings 1948, Aintree Grand
National 1998, Cheltenham 1995,
Goodwood 2001, Mumbai 2002
and Tryall Club Jamaica 1992. Qty
17. G/VG £15/25

1153 ‘Brigadier Gerard’. Sterling silver
plate depicting the legendary race
horse to centre and dated 1972.
Plate by Comyns of London. Silver
hallmarks to back. In original presen-
tation box. Sold with ‘The Derby
Club Dinner’ official menu for the
Dinner held at the Savoy Hotel on
the 27th May 1993. Signed and
dedicated by Lester Piggott to front
cover. G/VG £50/80

1154 Table Tennis. Ink signatures of Table
Tennis Champions, Victor Barna and
Alec Brook, both signed to paper
pieces and laid down to page with
images of each player. G £20/30

1155 Olympic Rowing. Four colour
printed cards featuring the four
members of the Gold Medal winning
coxless four at the 2000 Sydney
Olympics. Each card is signed by the
respective rower. Signatures are
Steve Redgrave, Matthew Pinsent,
James Cracknell and Tim Foster.
Cards measure approx 9”x6”. Sold
with a white card signed by Jonny
Searle, Gold Medal winner in the
coxed pairs at the 2008 Barcelona
Olympics. Qty 5. VG £25/35

1156 Russian pin badges 1960/80’s. Large
collection of over one hundred and
twenty bid badges from the period,
over thirty of the badges are sport
related and some are for the
Olympic Games held in Moscow in
1980 and other sporting events.
Sports featured include fencing,
running, rowing, football, wrestling,
basketball, equestrian, skiing etc.
The pins attached to three sheets in
good/very good condition £70/100

1157 Motor racing. Four colour
reproduction prints from originals by
Geo Ham. Each approx. 27”x40”

£30/50

Ham, French painter and illustrator,
is known for his illustrations of
aeroplanes and automobiles which
appeared in L’Illustration in the early
20th century.

1158 Motor Racing. J.M. Fangio and
Stirling Moss. Mono copy
photograph of Moss and Fangio in a

racing duel, signed in black ink by
the two drivers. VG £30/50

1159 Motor Racing. David Coulthard. Pair
of Coulthard’s Sparco blue driving
boots, one signed by Coulthard.
New. VG £50/70

1160 Motor Racing. ‘Michael Schumacher.
World Champion’. Pair of red driving
gloves, signed to both gloves by
Schumacher. VG £50/80

1161 Motor Racing. Colin McRae. A
‘Sparco’ white racing suit with blue
piping and trim in original bag,
embroidered sponsors logos for
Cybex and Sparco. The suit signed
by McRae, presumed to have been
used by McRae. Includes a Sparco
fireproof balaclava, also an original
Route Book and programme for ‘The
Colin McRae Forest Stages’ held on
7th August 1999. G/VG £500/700

1162 London Olympics 1948. Rene
Howell, 3000m steeplechase.
Interesting collection of medals,
programmes, brochures etc relating
to Howell’s athletics career. Medals
include a 1948 Participant’s medal,
two AAA 3000m medals 1948 and
1950, London to Brighton relay
1953 etc. Programmes include eight
(two duplicates) official programmes
for the Olympics Athletics events
held at Wembley Stadium, 2nd-7th
August 1948, some with pencil
annotation presumably in Howell’s
own hand. Also includes an original
mono photograph of Howell in
running action, with ink annotation
to front and signature to verso of
Howell, dated 1947. Brochures
include official report for the 1948
Olympics and menus etc relating to
The Polytechnic Harriers. G

£200/300

Howell represented Great Britain in
the third qualifying heat of the
3000m steeplechase, finishing in
seventh place and did not qualify for
the final

1163 Olympic Games. Seoul 1988.
Collection of fifteen different large
colour official Olympic posters for
Seoul 1988. All posters with differing
designs. Average size 39”x25”.
Excellent condition £80/120

1164 ‘Sebastian Coe’. Large colour limited
edition print of Coe by Darren
Woolley 1993. Signed by both Coe

108



and artist Woolley with details of
Coe’s career to lower border.
33”x24.5”. Limited edition
324/950. G/VG £30/40

1165 Athletics. Roger Bannister. Official
programme for the ‘50th
Anniversary of Sir Roger Bannister’s
First Sub 4-Minute Mile’ held at
Iffley Road, Oxford University, 6th
May 2004. Signed to the first page
by Bannister. Sold with an original
ticket for the meeting. VG £20/30

1166 Athletics. Paavo Nurmi c1920s.
Album page nicely signed in pencil
by Nurmi. The page is loose
mounted on larger page with hand
written title and description etc. VG 

£30/40

1167 Athletics. Emil Zatopek. Mono plain
back postcard of Zatopek in later
years, boldly signed in ink by
Zatopek. G/VG £18/25

1168 Swimming. Dawn Fraser. Mono copy
photograph of Fraser posing by the
pool. Signed in black ink by Fraser. G

£15/25

1169 Sporting signatures. Seven
signatures on album pages, cards
etc. Signatures include Stanley
Matthews (football), Alain Prost
(motor racing), Billie-Jean King
(tennis), McDonald Bailey (athletics),
Lester Piggott (horse racing), Bruce
Woodcock (boxing) etc. G £30/50

1169a Rugby and football ephemera.
Collection of books, prints and
footballs. Signed items include, ‘Will
Carling. Captain’s Diary 1989-1991’
signed by Carling, ‘Bill McLaren’s
Dream Lions’ signed by McBride,
Rees, Chilcott and Guscott, also a
limited edition print of Rory
Underwood by John Ireland signed
by Underwood and the artist. Sold
with a two signed rugby balls for
Leicester Tigers and Saracens, a
signed Leicester City football, and a
‘Mexico 70’ World Cup football. G 

£25/35

BOXING

1170 Muhammad Ali. Page boldly signed
in black ink with dedication, dated
1971. Signed whilst on the
‘Ovaltine’ promotional tour of 1971.
Sold with a mono press photograph
of Ali at a press conference while on
the tour. G £200/300

1171 Boxing cartoon. A large original
colour cartoon by ‘MAC’ portraying
gentlemen enjoying an evening’s
boxing at the National Sporting Club
in London. Signed by the cartoonist.
Framed and glazed, overall
25.5”x19”. Some damage, creasing
and spotting, otherwise in generally
good condition £80/120

1172 ‘Boxing Writers Club’. Official
menus for the twenty-second and
Silver Jubilee Annual Dinner of the
Club held at the Cafe Royal in 1973
and 1976. The folding menus with
printed titles , ‘Menu & Toasts’ to
inners. Signed to rear covers and
inners by twenty nine guests
including, Ken Buchanan, Larry
Gains, Len Harvey, Chris Finnegan,
Harry Levene, Harry Carpenter, John
Conteh, Terry Downes, Terry Spinks,
Lord Hesketh, Alan Minter et al. Qty
2. G £30/50

1173 Muhammad Ali. A copy of ‘Ebony’
magazine dated March 1978
featuring Ali on the front cover.
Signed by Ali. Framed and glazed,
overall 13.5”x16.5”. Previously sold
by Bonham & Brooks, 2001 as lot
176. G £80/120

1174 ‘Prince’ Naseem Hamed. ‘Born to be
King’. Original colour print of
Hameed in boxing poses, by
Meadows 1995, signed by Hameed
and the artist. Limited edition no.
318/500. 23.5”x16.5”. Staining to
lower left corner, otherwise in good
condition £25/35

1175 Ken Norton. ‘World Champion’.
Original colour print of Norton
wearing the W.B.C. championship
belt, with Norton fighting
Mohammad Ali in the background,
by Meadows 2000. Signed in ink by
Norton. Staining to lower left corner,
otherwise in good condition£25/35

1176 Boxing biographies. Four first
editions with original dustwrappers.
‘Jack Solomons Tells All’, Jack
Solomons, London 1951. ‘Two Fists-
and a Fortune’, Bruce Woodcock,
London 1951. ‘Twenty Years’,
Freddie Mills, London 1950. ‘Sonny
Boy. The Life and Strife of Sonny
Liston’, Rob Steen, London 1993.
Some wear to dustwrappers of the
earlier titles, otherwise in good
condition £20/30

1177 Boxing and wrestling cigarette cards.

Three complete sets of cards. Sets
are Churchman ‘Boxing
Personalities’ 1938 (50 cards), Fred.
C. Cartledge ‘Knock-Out Razor
Blades Famous Prize Fighters’, 1938
(50), and Player’s ‘Wrestling & Ju-
Jitsu’ 1913 (25). Sold with nine
Ogdens ‘Pugilists & Wrestlers’ 1908
cards. G/VG £25/35

GOLF & TENNIS

1178 Golf club. Crested china golf club.
Colour emblem for ‘Chipping
Norton’. Approx 4”. Arcadia China.
G £20/30

1179 Golf umbrella/walking stick stand.
Heavy reproduction cast iron stand
in Victorian style with figure of golfer
in driving pose to centre. Half
circular removable base. Maker’s
name ‘Burlsand 90’ to verso. 32”
tall. VG £50/70

1180 Golf match holder. Early ceramic
match holder with attractive and
decorative painted image of a golf
bag containing various clubs and
what appears to be three ‘starlike’
golf balls. Indistinct registration
number to base. Circa 1890’s and
probably produced by Kepple or
Macintyre. Worn lustre to rim and
some crazing to base otherwise in
good condition G £40/60

1181 Golf balls. Three early golf balls,
including one marked ‘The Colonel’
with patent number to other side.
The other two, not marked. Some
wear, good £50/70

1182 Golf anthologies and memorabilia
books. Box of sixteen golf books,
including ‘Antique Golf Collectibles’,
‘The Encyclopedia of Gold
Collectibles’, ‘Piccadilly World of
Golf’, 1972, 1973-74, 1974-75 (Qty
2) etc. G. £20/30

1183 Golf game/ money box. Cast iron
game comprising figures of a golfer
putting and his caddy standing by
the hole with golf bag, and working
mechanism to activate the golfers
putting action. The figures set on a
green base, shield to front with
crossed golf clubs and balls inscribed
‘Birdie Putt’. Removable circular
opener to base stamped ‘FEB 2 1875
PAT’. It appears the golfer would
have been holding a flag, and there
may have been clubs in the bag.
Some wear to painted figures,
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otherwise in good condition £60/90

1184 Ryder Cup. British and European
team, 1970s-2000s. Large blue
photograph album containing thirty
five mono and colour press and copy
photographs of golfers who have
represented Great Britain in the
Ryder Cup. The majority are either
signed to the photograph or on
piece laid down to card. Signatures
include Ken Brown, Howard Clark,
Nick Faldo, Mark James, Seve
Ballesteros, Bernhard Langer, Sam
Torrance, Ian Woosnam, Jose Maria
Olazabal, Colin Montgomery etc.
VG £60/90

1185 Tennis racket. Crested china tennis
racket with colour emblem for
‘Ringwood’. Arcadian China. Approx
5.5” long. G £20/30

1186 Tim Henman 1999. Two colour
posters published by the Evening
Standard, both featuring and signed
by Henman. G £20/30

1187 Early tennis medals and plaques.
1910s-1930s. England v Germany
professional international tennis
championship 1929 and triangular
tournament including Holland 1930.
Winners medals with ribbons in the
colours of the German flag, won by
A.C. Becker, purchased in 1998 from
Mrs Becker in Hannover. Dan
Maskell represented England in the
1929 tournament. Sold with two
plaques ‘Dem Sieger’ (winners),
Maisterschaft 1924 and another
unmarked. Previously sold by
Bonhams in 2004. Qty 4. G/VG

£50/70 

1188 Roy Emerson c1960. Mono copy
action photograph of Emerson,
signed in black ink by Emerson.
10”x8”. Some creasing, otherwise in
good condition £20/30

1189 Don Budge. Page nicely signed with
dedication by Budge. VG £15/25

1190 Rod Laver c1970. Colour copy
action photograph of Laver, signed
in ink by laver. VG £30/40

RUGBY

1191 Newport v New Zealand 1954.
Official programme for the tour
match played at Rodney Parade on
the 21st January 1954. Odd marks
to covers otherwise in generally
good condition. Sold with official

programmes for Wales v Australia
1958, London Counties v Australia
1966 and Newport v Australia 1976

£30/40

1192 Rugby photographs c1910s. Two
official mono photographs of rugby
union teams including ‘Liverpool
University R.F.C. 1919-20’ by
Medrington’s Ltd of Liverpool, laid
to official photographer’s mount,
overall 16”x14”. Minor silvering,
otherwise in good condition. Also a
photograph of ‘Old Gaytonians 2nd
XV 1913’, mounted framed and
glazed, overall 21”x17”. Sold with a
mono photograph of an unknown
team ‘F.D.F.C. 1923-24’ laid to
photographers mount. £20/30

1193 Rugby World Cup, England and
Wales 1999. Collection of eleven
tournament programmes for pool
matches and the knockout stage
including the Final, and other
ephemera relating to the
tournament. Sold with a collection of
Leicester Tigers programmes and
tickets, 2000s. G/VG £40/60

1194 England home programmes and
match tickets 1940s-2000s. Good
selection of approximately forty
programmes for home internationals
played at Twickenham, the majority
1960s, some with official match
tickets. Early programmes include
England v The Rest 1956, Australia
1958, France, Scotland 1963, Wales,
New Zealand,  Ireland 1964,
Scotland, France 1965 etc. Sold with
an official ‘Rugby Football Union’
printed notification card to play for
England v Scotland, 20th March
1971, signed in ink by the secretary
of the R.F.U. G/VG £50/80

1195 England Home International away
programmes 1951-2000s. Good
selection of twenty eight
programmes for England away
internationals. Early programmes
include v Ireland 1951, 1955, 1957,
1959, 1961, 1963, 1965 etc
including an unofficial ‘pirate’
programme for 1952, v Wales 1953,
1957, 1961, 1963, 1965 etc, v
Scotland 1964, 1966. Sold with an
official programme for New Zealand
v England 2003 to celebrate 100
years of New Zealand Test rugby.
G/VG £40/60

1196 England v France 1926. Large official

programme for the International
match played at Twickenham on the
27th February 1926. Horizontal and
vertical folds, minor annotations in
pencil, otherwise in good condition

£60/80

England won the match 11-0

1197 England v Wales 1931. Official
programme for the international
match played at Twickenham on the
17th January 1931. Some creasing
and ageing, otherwise in good
condition £25/35

The match ended in a 11-11 draw

1198 England tours to New Zealand and
Australia 1963 and 2003. Official
programme for the second
International Test match, played at
Lancaster Park, Christchurch on the
1st June 1963. Minor creasing,
otherwise in good condition. Sold
with an official match programme
for New Zealand v England,
Wellington. Also official programmes
for the match to commemorate 100
Years of New Zealand Rugby,
Wellington, 14th June 2003. Sold
with an official programme for
Australia v England, Melbourne, 21st
June 2003 with original match ticket,
and an original match ticket for
Australia v England, 12th May 2003.
G/VG £30/40

In the 1931 Test Match, New
Zealand beat England 9-6

1199 Rugby World Cup Final 2003.
Official programme for the final
when England defeated Australia
20-17. VG £15/25

1200 ‘The Laws of Football (Rugby) as
played at The New School,
Abbotsholme, Derbyshire’.
Published at Abbotsholme 1906.
Maroon boards with titles to front
reveal fold out squares laid down to
linen with the Laws and rules of the
game printed to card squares in the
style of a ‘field of play’ with touch
lines, goals etc. When fully opened
the ‘Laws’ measure 22”x15”. Name
handwritten to inside ‘L.G. Slater. 3’.
Some wear, breaking to seams of
squares and age toning, generally
good condition £30/50

1201 British Lions tour of Australia 2001.
Nine official programmes from the
tour. Matches v Western Australia,
1st, 2nd & 3rd Tests, NSW
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Warratahs, Australia ‘A’, Queensland
Presidents XV, Queensland Reds and
ACT Brumbies. Sold with two tour
brochures ‘Lions Tour ‘71’, Wilson &
Horton Publication and ‘Britain’s
Finest Lions’, Lindsay Knight,
Dominion & Sunday Times
Publication. Sold with a box
containing twenty rugby books
1950s-2000s including good British
Lions interest. Authors include
Jenkins, Reason etc. Plus four rugby
DVD’s  and three football items, one
signed. G £50/80

1202 ‘The Rugby Match. The Roses
Match’. Large and impressive print
from an original by W.B. Wollen R.A.
of the match between Yorkshire v
Lancashire, played at Bradford Park
Avenue, 25th November 1893.
Attractively mounted, framed and
glazed. Overall approx 33”x25.5”.
VG £40/60

One of the most famous rugby
prints. Yorkshire won the match 11-
3

1203 George Heriot’s School 1926-1932.
Four original mono photographs of
the first eleven rugby teams for
seasons 1926/7,1927/8, 1928/9
and 1931/32. The photographs by
Alex. Ayton, Bruntsfield Place,
Edinburgh are laid to official photog-
rapher’s mounts with printed titles
and players’ names to border.
Overall approx. 15”x12”. Some
silvering to photographs, otherwise
in good/ very good condition. Nice
images £30/50

1204 Rugby Union programmes and tour
brochures 1960s-1970s. Official
match programmes include New
Zealand v British Lions, Second Test,
Wellington 26th June 1993, and
Third Test, Auckland, 3rd July 1993,
also Waikato v British Lions, 29th
June 1993, Scotland v Wellington
7th June 1975 etc. Tour brochures
include All Blacks in South Africa,
1976, ‘Springbok Challenge’, South
Africa tour to New Zealand, 1965,
Lions Tour to New Zealand 1971 etc.
Sold with ten match programmes,
mainly England international
matches played at Twickenham,
1980s-1990s, one signed by the
Olympic rowing brothers, Greg and
Jonny Searle. Qty 23. Some wear,
otherwise in generally  good
condition £25/35

FOOTBALL EPHEMERA &
AUTOGRAPHS

1205 ‘Midjy Photo Outfit’ 1948.
Collection of sixty five Midjy
negatives of footballers of the
period, mainly Scottish. Each
negative measures 2.5”x1.5” and is
contained in a card folder measuring
3.5”x2.75”, with printed
instructions to verso and brass strips
to secure the negative. Players
featured include George Young, Alfie
Conn (Rangers), Bobby Evans,
Ronnie Simpson (Celtic), Gordon
Smith, Davie Shaw (Hibernian). G 

£60/90

The ‘Midjy Photo Outfit’ was an
unusual concept in football and
cricket trade cards, which enabled
the collector to print their own cards
on light sensitive paper from the
negative provided

1206 Brighton & Hove Albion F.C.
1925/26. Official folding fixture card
for the 1925/26 season for First and
Second team fixtures. Hand written
results and other annotations in ink,
some ageing, otherwise in good/
very good condition. Rare £50/80

1207 George Best. Sealed bottle of 1997
‘Bianco di Custoza’ Italian white
wine with George Best labelling.
Signed to the front label in bold ink
by Best. G/VG £80/120

In 1997 Best became a partner in a
West London venture importing
wines and delicacies from Italy

1208 Subbuteo Table Soccer football
game in original box. Appears
complete with stadium, two teams,
players etc. Some wear to original
box, otherwise in good condition

£30/40

1209 West Bromwich Albion v Sheffield
Wednesday. F.A. Cup Final 1935.
Official 2/6 match ticket for the Final
played at Wembley on 27th April
1935. Good/very good condition

£50/70

Sheffield Wednesday beat West
Bromwich Albion 4-2

1210 ‘Manchester City F.C.’ circa 1913-
14. Cotton handkerchief with the
printed image of the Manchester
City playing staff, officials and
Directors. Title to top border and
players named below with blue band

borders. Players featured include
Henderson, Browell, Hindmarsh,
McGuire, Fairclough, Smith, Barnes,
Garner, Goodchild, Henry, Hoad,
Bottomley etc. Some minor staining
and age toning otherwise in good
condition. 14.5”x13”. From the Joe
Mercer Football Collection £30/50

1211 Arsenal F.C. 1920s/30s. ‘Arsenal F.C.
1930-31’. Large album page very
nicely signed in ink by thirty five
members of the playing staff.
Signatures include Bastin, Milne,
Whittaker, Lambert, Hulme, Roberts,
Preedy, Parker, Thompson, Williams,
Parkin, Haynes, Harper, Johnstone
etc. Also includes the signature of
Herbert Chapman (Manager).
7”x6”. VG £100/150

The signatures feature players
whose careers spanned from 1919
to 1947, including the signature of
W.J. Maycock who played only one
match for Arsenal, in the 1928/29
season. The title suggests the
signatures were collected in
1930/31

1212 Stoke City F.C. c1931/32. Large
album page signed in pencil by
thirteen members of the playing
staff. Signatures include Turner,
Robertson, Sale, Davies, Beachill,
Johnson, Sellars, Spencer etc. 7”x6”.
G/VG £40/60

1213 Fulham F.C. 1929/30. Large album
page signed in pencil by nine
members of the playing staff.
Signatures include Temple, Gibbon,
Avey, Beecham, Harrison,
Henderson etc. 7”x6”. G/VG

£25/35

1214 Bristol City F.C. c1930/31. Large
album page signed in pencil by
eleven members of the playing staff.
Signatures include Sliman, Williams,
Walsh, Brinton, Hughes, Taylor etc.
7”x6”. G/VG £40/60

1215 Wolverhampton Wanderers F.C.
c1930/31. Large album page signed
in pencil by nine members of the
playing staff. Signatures include
Phillips, Bellis, Lowton, Bottrill, Cook,
Newcomb etc. 7”x6”. G/VG 

£25/35

1216 Arsenal F.C. c1930/31. Large album
page with ten signatures in pencil of
Arsenal players. Signatures include
Lambert, Male, Parkin, Haynes,
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Williams, Cope etc. 7”x6”. G/VG 
£50/70

1217 Leyton (Clapton) Orient 1930s.
Three large album pages with ten
signatures in ink and sixteen in pencil
of Clapton Orient players. Signatures
include Vanner, Johnstone,
Broadbent, Edmonds, Bolton,
Lawrence, Mayson, Rigby, Allen,
Mills, Wright etc. 7”x6”. G/VG 

£30/50

1218 Football signatures 1930s. Eighteen
large album pages comprising over
sixty signatures, the majority in
pencil, some in ink. Clubs include
Huddersfield Town (seven signatures
in ink), Manchester City (7), Leeds
United (6), Millwall (4), Luton Town
(2), Tottenham Hotspur (1), etc.
7”x6”. G/VG £40/60

1219 Football signatures 1920s/1930s.
Nine large album pages comprising
over thirty signatures, the majority in
ink. Clubs include Aston Villa (5
signatures), Aldershot (7), Arsenal
(5), Blackpool (7) etc. Also includes
the signature in ink of W.J. Bunnell,
‘F.A. Cup Final referee 1926/27’.
7”x6”. G/VG £40/60

1220 Peter Schmeichel, Manchester
United 1998. ‘Official Football Cover
Series’. Cover number 2F commem-
orating the European Champions’
Cup, Barcelona v Manchester
United, November 1998, signed in
ink by Schmeichel. Sold with a colour
copy photograph of the Manchester
United team celebrating winning the
Premier League, signed by four
players including Bruce, Hughes,
Ince and Paul Parker. VG £30/40

The match ended in a 3-3 draw

1221 Chelsea F.C. 1999/2000. ‘Official
Football Cover Series’ commemo-
rative cover number 20 for Aston
Villa v Chelsea, F.A. Cup Final, 20th
May 2000, signed by Gianluca Vialli
(Chelsea manager). Sold with an
unofficial [?]  autograph sheet of the
Chelsea team v Galatasaray for the
Champions League match played in
Istanbul, 20th October 1999, signed
by all eighteen members of the
Chelsea squad and the manager,
Vialli. G/VG £25/35

Chelsea beat Aston Villa 1-0 in the
last F.A. Cup Final played at the old
‘Twin Towers’ Wembley stadium

1222 Arsenal F.C. F.A. Cup Winners 1950.
Small album page nicely signed in
ink by ten members of the Arsenal
playing squad including eight who
played in the F.A. Cup Final.
Signatures include Leslie Compton,
George Swindin, Reg Lewis, Peter
Goring, Laurie Scott, Fred Cox etc.
G/VG £30/50

Arsenal beat Liverpool 2-0, Lewis
scoring both goals

1223 Nottingham Forest ‘F.A. Cup
Winners’ 1959. Double spread
album page with disbound
autograph book signed in ink by all
eleven members of the Forest team
who won the Cup in 1959, defeating
Luton Town 2-1. Signatures include
Thomson, Whare, Whitefoot,
McKinley, Burkitt, Dwight, Quigley,
Gray, Imlach etc. Other Forest
players signatures signed to page. A
further page signed by the
Nottingham County Cricket team of
the period, eleven signatures
including Goonesena, Jephson,
Poole, Stocks, Dooland, Butler etc.
G, cricket £30/50

1224 Brighton and Hove Albion 1914.
Small double album page ‘To
Commemorate Brighton & Hove
Albion’s English Cup Tie (1st Round)
victory over Oldham Athletic. Nicely
signed in ink by the eleven players
and the trainer. Players’ signatures
are Whiting, Spencer, Leeming,
Booth, Parkes, Higham, Longstaff,
Miller, Jones, Webb and Tyler. Dated
14th January 1914. VG £60/90

Following a 1-1 draw at Oldham,
Brighton won the replay 1-0 after
extra time

1225 Brighton and Hove Albion 1921.
Two small album pages ‘To
Commemorate Brighton & Hove
Albion’s English Cup Tie (1st Round)
victory over Oldham Athletic at
Hove 8th Jan. 1921. Nicely signed in
ink by the eleven players and the
manager. Players’ signatures are
Hayes, Bentley, Rutherford,
Coomber, Bollington, Woodhouse,
Longstaff, Neil, Doran, Rodgerson
and March. VG £60/90

Brighton won 4-1

1226 Football. Two album pages signed in
ink by Huddersfield Town 1953/54,
thirteen signatures, and by Sheffield

United 1953/54, fifteen signatures
in ink. Irregular trim to page edge of
the Sheffield page. G £18/25

1227 Preston North End F.C. White album
containing magazine cuttings of
team photographs 1971-1999,
profusely signed throughout by over
two hundred players and managers.
Notable signatures include Bobby
Charlton, Nobby Stiles, Jimmy
Brown, Tommy Booth, Sam
Allardyce, Alan Kelly, Les Chapman,
David Moyes etc. Also includes a
sheet of labels signed by nine
players. G £40/60

FOOTBALL BOOKS, PRINTS &
PHOTOGRAPHS

1228 Football biographies. Box containing
a good selection of twenty five
biographies and autobiographies of
players and managers. Subjects
include Danny Blanchflower, Liam
Brady, Malcolm Macdonald,
Malcolm Allison, Tommy Docherty,
Alan Ball, Kevin Keegan, Brian
Clough etc. G/VG £20/30

1229 Breedon Books. ‘A Complete
Record’. Three books from the
series. ‘Aston Villa 1874-1992’
Goodyear & Matthews 1992,
‘Blackpool 1887-1992’ Roy Calley
1992, subscriber’s limited edition
524/541 and ‘Liverpool 1892-1988’
Bryan Pead 1988. Sold with two
other club history books for Watford
and Queens Park Rangers. Qty 5.
G/VG £15/25

1230 Football cigarette cards. Three
complete sets each of fifty cards.
Sets are Wills ‘Association
Footballers’, 1935, Churchman
‘Association Footballers’ 1938 (first
series), and Player’s ‘Association Cup
Winners’ 1930. G/VG £25/35

1231 ‘Tottenham Hotspur F.C. A History
from 1907’. Large bound red book
with titles in gilt to front board
containing re-produced newspaper
cutting and pages covering the
history of the club from 1907 to
2005. ‘Researched for and presented
to Tom Burgess’ (the previous
owner) in gilt to lower border of
front board. VG £40/60

1232 England ‘World Cup Finals’ 1982.
Mono press photograph of Fred
Street, the England physio treating
Kevin Keegan, who is laying prone
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on the grass, signed by Street and
Keegan. Sold with a further mono
press photograph of Kevin Keegan
and Trevor Brooking looking
dejected at the Bilbao Stadium
having been ruled out of the
opening match against France,
signed by both players. Both
10”x8”. VG £30/50

1233 England v Cameroon, Wembley
1991. Excellent colour photograph
of the England team posed with the
Guinness Trophy having won the
match 2-0 at Wembley on the 6th
February 1991. The photograph
signed to image by all thirteen
players featured including Barnes,
Seaman, Lineker, Walker, Hodge,
Pearce, Robson, Gascoinge etc.
10”x8”. VG £30/50

1234 England v Norway, Wembley 1994.
Excellent colour photograph of the
England team prior to the match at
Wembley on the 22nd May 1994.
The photograph signed to image by
all eleven players featured including
Platt, Shearer, Wise, Beardsley, Le
Saux, Anderton, Ince, Seaman,
Adams etc. 10”x8”. VG £30/50

The match was drawn 0-0

1235 England v Denmark, Wembley 1994.
Excellent colour photograph of the
England team prior to the match at
Wembley on the 9th March 1994.
The photograph signed to image by
all eleven players featured including
Platt, Shearer, Ince, Seaman, Adams,
Gascoigne, Pallister, Beardsley etc.
10”x8”. VG £30/50

England won the match 1-0

1236 England v Colombia, Wembley
1995. Excellent colour press
photograph of the England team
prior to the match at Wembley on
the 6th September 1995. The
photograph signed to image by all
eleven players featured including
Adams, Gasgoigne, McManaman,
Barmby, Neville, Shearer, Seaman,
Redknapp etc. 10”x8”. VG £50/80

The match was drawn 0-0

1237 Manchester United. Four colour
posters of Andy Cole, Dwight Yorke
and David Beckham (Qty 2). Each
poster signed by the featured player.
Approx 20”x28”. One of the
Beckham posters laminated. G 

£30/40

1238 ‘Legends of English Football’. Colour
print by Robert Highton published
by Wyatt Russell Ltd, 1990s. Fully
signed in pencil to borders by all
twenty two players featured.
Signatures include Bell, Keegan,
Banks, Hurst, Finney, Hughes,
Armfield, Gascoigne etc. Limited
edition no. 228/500. 31.5”x23.5”.
VG £70/100

1239 Liverpool F.C. 1998/99. Colour
poster/ calendar of the Liverpool
squad signed by seventeen Liverpool
players. Signatures include David
James, Paul Ince, Robbie Fowler,
Jamie Carragher, Michael Owen,
Steve McManaman, Steven Gerrard
etc. 25.25”x17.5”. G/VG £40/60

1240 ‘Chelsea F.C. F.A. Cup Winners
1997’. Colour print by Graham
Griffiths published by Football
Heritage to celebrate Chelsea
winning the F.A. Cup.  Signed in
pencil to the lower border by
fourteen players. Signatures include
Wise (captain), Petrescu, Vialli, Di
Matteo, Hughes, Zola etc. Limited
edition no. 53/100. 28”x20.5”.
G/VG £60/90

1241 Manchester United F.C.
1950s/1960s. Three mono and one
colour copy photographs each
signed by the featured players.
Signed photographs are Denis Law,
Bobby Charlton, Ken Morgans, Bill
Foulkes, Ray Wood. Qty 4. Various
sizes. VG £30/40

1242 Arsenal F.C. 1970s. Four press and
copy mono action photographs each
signed by the featured players.
Signed photographs include Frank
McLintock, Gerry Armstrong, Pat
Rice and Peter Osgood (Chelsea).
Others include David O’Leary and
Bob Wilson. Sold with a colour copy
photograph of the Arsenal team
celebrating winning the Premier
League, signed by nine players
including Keown, Adams, Dixon,
Wright, Winterburn etc. Qty 5.
Various sizes. VG £30/50

1243 Tottenham Hotspur F.C. 1980s. Six
mono press photographs each
signed by the featured player or
manager. Signed photographs
include Gary Lineker (Qty 2 when
playing for Barcelona), Terry
Venables (2), Paul Gascoigne and
Glenn Hoddle. Sold with a colour

copy photograph of Jimmy Greaves
in A.C. Milan kit, signed by Greaves.
Qty 7. Various sizes. VG £30/50

1244 ‘Big match’ football photographs.
Nine signed colour and mono press
and copy photographs. Signatures
include John Barnes, Brazil v England
1982, Ray Clemence and Steve
Perryman of Tottenham Hotspur
being presented to H.R.H. Princess
Anne (F.A. Cup Final 1982), Dave
Beasant and Alan Hansen (F.A. Cup
Final Wimbledon v Liverpool 1988),
Peter Withe (European Cup Final,
Aston Villa v Bayern Munich), Derek
Mountfield (European Cup Winners
Cup Final Everton v Rapid Vienna
1985), Garry Mabbut, Stuart Pearce
etc. Various sizes. VG £30/50

1245 Assorted football photographs.
Fourteen signed colour and mono
press and copy photographs. Signed
photographs include Nat Lofthouse,
Joe Royle, Charlie George, Mick
Channon, Joe Corrigan, Francis Lee,
Andy Gray, David Ginola etc. Sold
with an unofficial autograph sheet of
West Ham United 2000/01. VG 

£30/50

1246 France and West Germany World
Cup photographs. Eight signed
colour and mono press and copy
photographs. Signed photographs
include Jurgen Klinsman, Andreas
Brehme and Lothar Matthaus (West
Germany World Cup winners 1990),
Marcel Desailly, Didier Deschamps,
Frank Leboeuf (France World Cup
winners 1998) etc. VG £25/35

1247 Brazil World Cup 1970. Colour copy
photograph of the Brazil World Cup
winning team procession on a fire
engine to celebrate winning the
1970 World Cup. Signed by Carlos
Alberto. Sold with a colour signed
photograph of Junior of Brazil
1970s. Qty 2. VG £40/60

1248 European and World footballers.
Fifteen colour and mono original
press and copy photographs. Each
photograph signed by the featured
player or manager. Signed
photographs include Platini, Tigana
(France), Gullit (Netherlands),
Blissett (A.C. Milan), Roberto Carlos
(Real Madrid), Boniek (Juventus),
Bilardo (manager, Argentina) etc.
Various sizes, 8”x12” and smaller.
G/VG £30/50

113



1249 England legends. Two mono copy
postcard size photographs of Nat
Lofthouse and Jimmy Greaves, each
signed by the featured player. Also
six colour and mono press and copy,
mainly action, photographs signed
by Ray Wilson, Martin Peters,
George Cohen, Tom Finney, Gordon
Banks and Jack Charlton. Sold with a
signed colour photograph of Paul
Gascoigne playing in a charity
match, and an official programme
for the England v Australia friendly
international, Upton Park, 12th
February 2003, signed to the front
cover by Wayne Rooney and Sven
Goran Eriksson (manager). The
photographs 11.5”x8” and smaller.
G/VG £30/50

Rooney’s England debut aged 17
years and 111 days was marked by a
3-1 defeat to the Wallabies

1250 Home nations photographs 1980s.
Ten colour and mono press and copy
photographs, each signed by the
featured players. Signed
photographs include Mark
Lawrenson (Republic of Ireland),
Chris Nicholl, Gerry Armstrong,
Martin O’Neill, Sammy McIlroy, Pat
Jennings (Northern Ireland), Trevor
Brooking, Dave Watson, Alvin
Martin (England), Mark Hughes
(Wales), George Burley (Scotland)
etc. The photographs 12”x8” and
smaller. G/VG £30/50

1251 Euro’ 84. Set of nine large colour
official football posters for the 1984
European Championships held in
France. All posters with differing
designs by leading artists. Average
size 34”x24”. G/VG £50/70

1252 Signed football photographs 1950s.
Eight mono press photographs and
one postcard, each signed to the
front by the featured player.
Signatures include Alex Elder, Adam
Blacklaw  (Burnley), Nigel Sims,
Johnny Dixon (Aston Villa), Brian
Douglas (Blackburn Rovers), Tommy
Lawton (Notts County), Nat
Lofthouse (Bolton Wanderers), and
Gil Merrick (Birmingham City).
Fading to some signatures,
otherwise in good condition. Qty 9 

£70/100

1253 Stanley Matthews. Signed
‘Autographed Editions’ photograph
of Matthews in England strip.

8”x10”. VG £20/30

1254 Two unusual Victorian brass sporting
fire dogs/andiron figures. One
depicts a footballer kicking a ball, the
other a rugby players running with
the ball, both players wearing caps.
The figures stand on fireplaces which
are decorated to centre with smaller
images of crossed cricket bats,
stumps and ball, rugby balls,
footballs, football and rugby goal
posts. Both approx 8.5” high. One
highly polished. G £60/90

These figures were manufactured in
Britain for a long period starting
around 1880

FOOTBALL PROGRAMMES

1255 Daily Mirror v News of the World
1938. Original programme for ‘A
Grand Charity Match’ in aid of
“Lion” Hospital Aid Society, played
at The Vicarage Football Field,
Barking, 14th April 1938. Light folds
and minor ageing, otherwise in
good/ very good condition £30/40

1256 Non League programmes, 1930s.
Official programmes for Barking v
Great Yarmouth, 7th May 1938,
Barking v Leyton Orient, 21st
October 1939, and Clapton v
Leytonstone, 16th December 1939.
Rusting to staples, horizontal and
vertical folds, otherwise in good
condition. Qty 3 £30/40

1257 West Ham United home
programmes, 1936/37 season.
Official programmes for West Ham
Reserves v Fulham Reserves, 21st
November 1936, West Ham v
Nottingham Forest, 6th February
1937, West Ham v Aston Villa 26th
April 1937, and West Ham Reserves
v Arsenal Reserves, 29th April 1937.
Horizontal and vertical folds, some
tears and ageing, otherwise in good
condition. Qty 4 £30/40

1258 West Ham United home wartime
programmes. Official programmes
for West Ham v Queens Park
Rangers, 7th June 1941, and v
Chelsea, 20th December 1941. Sold
with two West Ham Reserves
programmes, v Tottenham Hotspur
Reserves, 15th October 1938, and v
Southampton Reserves, 29th April
1939. Horizontal and vertical folds,
some tears and ageing, otherwise in
good condition. Qty 4 £60/90

1259 Chelsea F.C. home programmes
1933/34 & 1934/35 seasons. Eight
official programmes for Chelsea v
Portsmouth 2nd April 1934, v
Leicester City 1st September 1934, v
Grimsby Town 29th September
1934, v Stoke City 27th October
1934, v Liverpool 8th December
1934, v Leeds United 16th March
1935, v Blackburn Rovers 30th
March 1935, and v Manchester City
27th April 1935. Varied condition,
folds, some loss, ageing etc £50/70

1260 Chelsea F.C. home programmes
1935/36 season. Eight official
programmes for Chelsea v Leeds
United 14th September 1935, v
Bolton Wanderers 26th October
1935, v Wolverhampton Wanderers
21st December 1935, v Manchester
City 26th December 1935, v
Birmingham City 8th February 1936,
v Aston Villa 21st March 1936, v
Huddersfield Town 4th April 1936,
and v Blackburn Rovers 2nd May
1936. Varied condition, folds, rusting
to some staples, pencil annotations
to two programmes, otherwise in
good condition £50/70

1261 Chelsea F.C. home programmes
1936/37 season. Nine official
programmes for Chelsea v
Birmingham City 5th September
1936, v Portsmouth 3rd October
1936, v Sheffield Wednesday 17th
October 1936, v Sunderland 14th
November 1936, v Stoke City 28th
December 1936, v Manchester
United 27th February 1937, v
Wolverhampton Wanderers 13th
March 1937, v Huddersfield Town
27th March 1937, and v Bolton
Wanderers 10th April 1937. Varied
condition, folds, pencil annotations
to two programmes, otherwise in
good condition £50/80

1262 Chelsea F.C. home programmes
1937/38 season. Nine official
programmes for Chelsea v
Birmingham City 11th September
1937, v Sunderland 6th November
1937, v Manchester City 20th
November 1937, v Huddersfield
Town, 4th December 1937, v
Wolverhampton Wanderers 18th
December 1937, v West Bromwich
Albion 15th January 1938, v Preston
North End 15th April 1938, v Derby
County 23rd April 1938, and v
Bristol City (London Combination)
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19th March 1938. Folds, ageing and
minor staining to some programmes,
otherwise in good condition £50/80

1263 Chelsea F.C. home programmes
1938/39 season. Ten official
programmes for Chelsea v
Birmingham City 17th September
1938, v Derby County 29th October
1938, v Sunderland 12th November
1938, v Huddersfield Town 10th
December 1938, v Aston Villa 25th
March 1939, v Portsmouth 22nd
April 1939. Includes four London
Combination programmes for
Chelsea v Southend United 8th
October 1938, v Portsmouth 22nd
October 1938, v Swansea Town
19th November 1938, and v Clapton
Orient 18th February 1939. Folds,
some ageing and minor staining to
some programmes, otherwise in
good condition £50/70

1264 Chelsea F.C. home programmes
1939/40 season. Four official
wartime programmes for Chelsea v
Bolton Wanderers 26th August
1939, v Charlton Athletic 6th April
1940, v Arsenal 17th April 1940, and
v Millwall 24th April 1940. Folds and
minor ageing, otherwise in good
condition £30/50

1265 Chelsea F.C. home programmes
1940/41 season. Fourteen official
wartime programmes. Programmes
are Football League Regional
Competition Chelsea v Tottenham
Hotspur 21st September 1940, v
West Ham United 5th October
1940, v Queen’s Park Rangers 19th
October 1940 v Millwall 2nd
November 1940, v Crystal Palace
14th December 1940, and v Arsenal
14th April 1941. Also London War
Cup matches v Aldershot 11th
January 1941, v Brentford 25th
January 1941, v Crystal Palace 5th
April 1941, v Fulham 19th April
1941, v Queen’s Park Rangers 3rd
May 1941, and Football League War
Cup v Portsmouth 15th February
1941, v Brentford 8th March 1941,
and v Queen’s Park Rangers 22nd
March 1941. Folds and minor
ageing, annotations to one
programme, otherwise in good
condition £100/150

1266 Chelsea F.C. home programmes
1941/42 season. Seven official
London War League programmes
for Chelsea v Aldershot 20th

September 1941, v Reading 18th
October 1941, v Brighton & Hove
Albion 25th October 1941, v
Tottenham Hotspur 22nd November
1941, v Clapton Orient 6th
December 1941, v Charlton Athletic
13th December 1941, and v Queen’s
Park Rangers 17th January 1942.
Folds, minor ageing and some tears,
otherwise in good condition £60/90

1267 Chelsea F.C. home programmes
1942/43 season. Four official
wartime Football League South
programmes for Chelsea v
Portsmouth 12th September 1942, v
Fulham 26th September 1942, v
Aldershot 10th October 1942, and v
Clapton Orient 7th November 1942.
Sold with a Chelsea away
programme v Tottenham Hotspur
31st October 1942. Folds, minor
ageing and some tears, annotation
to one programme, otherwise in
good condition. Qty 5 £30/50

1268 Queen’s Park Rangers v Chelsea
1939/40 season. Official wartime
League South B. programme 2nd
December 1939. Horizontal fold,
rusting to staple, otherwise in good/
very good condition £50/80

1269 Chelsea wartime away programmes
1939/40 season. Two official
programmes for Charlton Athletic v
Chelsea 10th February 1940, and
Brentford v Chelsea 2nd March
1940. Folds and minor ageing,
otherwise in good condition £30/50

1270 England internationals 1953-1968.
Eleven official programmes for
matches played at Wembley.
Programmes include England v
Hungary 1953, v Spain 1955, v
Brazil, v Wales, v Yugoslavia 1956, v
Portugal 1958, v Italy 1959 etc. Also
England v Young England, Highbury,
30th April 1965. G/VG. Qty 16 

£30/50

1271 Football programmes 1950s to
1980s. Fifty two official programmes
for League, F.A. Cup and League
Cup matches including a good
selection of Chelsea away
programmes for the period. Other
clubs featured include Liverpool (Qty
3), Nottingham Forest (1), West
Ham United (2), Norwich City (2),
Brighton & Hove Albion (2),
Sheffield United (2), Coventry City
(5), Blackpool (5), Tottenham

Hotspur (11), Crystal Palace (5) etc.
G/VG £30/50

1272 Chelsea ‘Big Match & Finals’
programmes 1965-2010. Fourteen
official home and away
programmes, including Greenock
Morton v Chelsea, Fairs Cup, 30th
September 1968, F.A. Cup semi-
finals including Liverpool v Chelsea
1965, Leeds United v Chelsea 1967,
F.A. Cup Finals including v Leeds
United 1970, v Tottenham Hotspur
2008, v Aston Villa 2000, League
Cup Final v Stoke City 1972 etc.
G/VG £40/60

1273 Arsenal F.C. home programmes
1950s-1980s. Over one hundred
programmes, the majority League
matches, some European, including
seasons 1961/62 (Qty 1), 1962/63
(7), 1963/64 (7), 1964/65 (5),
1965/66 (1), 1966/67 (2), 1967/68
(4), 1968/69 (Qty 15),1969/70 (8),
1970/71 double winning season
(20), 1971/72 (23) etc. G £30/50

1274 Chelsea F.C. home programmes
1951-2015. Collection of over one
hundred official home programmes
for League, F.A. Cup, European,
Charity matches etc, the majority
1960s/1970s. G £40/60

1275 ‘Big match’ and Finals programmes
1958-2015. Official programmes
including  seven F.A. Cup Finals
played at Wembley for 1958, 1959,
1961-1964 and 1966. Also an
official 1966 World Cup Tournament
programme, European Cup Final
Athletico Madrid v Fiorentina played
at Hampden Park, 10th May 1962
etc. Odd faults, otherwise in good
condition. Qty 12 £30/50

1276 Manchester United F.C. European
Cup 1967/68. Five official home
programmes from the run,
Manchester United v Hibernians
(Malta), 1st round 1st leg 20th
September 1967, v Sarajevo, 2nd
round 2nd leg 29th November 1967,
v Real Madrid, Semi-final 1st leg
(home) 24th April 1968 and 2nd leg
(away) 15th May 1968 in Spanish
and English, and for the Final v
Benfica played at Wembley 29th
May 1968. Sold with an official
programme for the European/ South
American Cup v Estudiantes, played
at Old Trafford 16th October 1968,
and v A.C. Milan Semi-final 2nd leg
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15th May 1969 etc. Odd faults,
otherwise in good condition. Qty 9

£30/50

1277 England international programmes
1960s/1970s. Ten official
programmes for Under 23 interna-
tional matches. Programmes include
East Germany (DDR) v England,
Berlin, 15th May 1960, England v
Italy, Newcastle, 2nd November
1960, Italy v England, Trieste, 25th
March 1968, England v Hungary,
Goodison Park, 1st May 1968 etc.
Also ten other programmes for
Olympic Games football matches,
European Nations Cup, Amateur
internationals, Ice Hockey, Boxing,
Athletics, autograph pages etc. Sold
with two boxes of sporting books,
one containing mainly hardbacks,
the other paperbacks. Earlier
hardback sporting books include
‘Injury in Sport’, W.E. Tucker & J.R.
Armstrong, 1964, ‘Champions
Against Odds’ etc. Football
biographies include Stanley
Matthews, Johann Cruyff, Jimmy
Guthrie, Ruud Gullit etc. Sold with a
selection of sixty nine club and
international programmes, 1960s-
2000s. Clubs include Charlton
Athletic, Queens Park Rangers,
Brighton & Hove Albion,
Middlesborough etc. International
programmes include England v Rest
of the World 1963, Wales v West
Germany 1976 etc. Three boxes in
total. Generally good condition

£20/30

1278 Tottenham Hotspur season
1963/64. Sixteen home programmes
for League and F.A. Cup matches.
Minor annotations and light folds to
some programmes, otherwise in
good/ very good condition £25/35

1279 European Cup Winners Cup Finals.
Two official programmes for the
1962 and 1966 matches. Featuring
Athletico Madrid v Fiorentina 1962
and Borussia Dortmund v Liverpool
1966, both held at Hampden Park.
Qty 2. VG £15/25

1280 Ipswich Town v Tottenham Hotspur
1962. Official programme for the
F.A. Charity Shield match played at
Portman Road on 11th August
1962. Minor wear to front cover
otherwise in good condition

£25/35

Spurs beat Ipswich 5-1

1281 Nantes v Tottenham Hotspur 1971.
Very rare official large programme
for the UEFA Cup 2nd round first leg
match played in Nantes on the 20th
October 1971. Handwritten
annotation to team list, some folds
and creasing, otherwise G £30/40

The first leg ended in a 0-0 draw,
Spurs winning the return home leg
1-0

1282 Scotland International programmes
1960-2006. Collection of mainly
home programmes including v
Republic of Ireland 1961, v Austria
1968, v West Germany 1969, v
Denmark 1970, v Peru 1972 etc.
Also includes three Under-23 home
programmes, including v England
1960, and two Scottish League v
English League programmes from
1969 and 1973. Qty 42. Odd
duplicates. Sold with a collection of
Celtic and Rangers European,
Scottish League, Inter-Continental
Cup and friendly programmes 1960-
2004. Celtic programmes include v
Racing Club (Buenos Aires) 1967, v
Benfica 1969, v Ujpest Dozsa 1972
etc. Rangers programmes include v
Eintracht Frankfurt 1960, v Arsenal
1973, v Motherwell 1975, v Celtic
1976 etc. Odd faults, annotations to
some programmes, otherwise G. Qty
18 £25/35

1283 World Cup and European
Championship programmes and
brochures, 1978-2006. Collection of
twenty two programmes and
brochures. Tournaments include
World Cup 1978 Argentina (1),
World Cup 1982, Spain, World Cup
2006, Euro 84, France 98 (2), Euro
96 group matches (4), Euro 1980,
Euro 2000 (4) etc. Generally good
condition £20/30

1284 Football programmes 1950s-1990s.
Large selection in one box of
programmes for English and Scottish
leagues across all levels. Includes an
England away programme v
Hungary, 1981. G £30/40

1285 England home and away
programmes 1970-2014. Box
containing 150 home and eight
away programmes for World Cup
and European Championship
qualifiers, friendlies, Amateur
Internationals, British Championship,

Under-23, Under-21 matches etc.
Away programmes are v Hungary
1981 (2 copies), v Austria 2004 v
Sweden 2004, v Germany 2008 (2)
and v Sweden (Under-21) 1979 (2).
The majority with official team sheet
released to the press on the day of
the match. Some duplication. Odd
faults, annotations to some
programmes, otherwise G. Qty 158 

£20/30

1286 F.A. Cup Finals programmes.
Manchester City v Newcastle United
1955, Birmingham City v
Manchester City 1956. Official
programmes from the FA Challenge
Cups Final held at Wembley on 7th
May 1955 and 5th May 1956. The
1956 has hand written annotation to
front cover, both have hand written
annotation to inner page otherwise
in good condition Qty 2 £25/35

END OF SALE
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